

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

***WRIT PETITION NO.10735 OF 2025***

M/s. Shiv Shakti Co-op Hsg Society Ltd.  
Through its Secretary  
Margaret Bernared D'Souza ... Petitioner

*Versus*

Union of India,  
Through Ministry of Railway & Ors. ... Respondents

***WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.10996 OF 2025***

M/s Gurukrupa Shriram Co-op. Hsg  
Society Ltd.  
Through its Treasurer  
Kunal Mangesh Murudkar ... Petitioner

*Versus*

Union of India,  
Through its Ministry of Railway & Ors. ... Respondents

***WITH  
WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO.26355 OF 2025***

M/s. Jai Ish Krupa Co-op. Hsg Society  
Ltd., Through its Secretary  
Ashok P. Choudhary ... Petitioner

*Versus*

Union of India,  
Through its Ministry of Railway & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH**  
**WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO.26357 OF 2025**

M/s. Adarsh Co-op. Hsg. Society Ltd.,  
Through its Secretary  
Siddhaith N. Pawar ... Petitioner

*Versus*

Union of India,  
Through its Ministry of Railway & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH**  
**WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO.26358 OF 2025**

M/s. Shanti Co-op. Hsg Society Ltd.  
Through its Secretary  
Mukeshkumar S. Singh ... Petitioner

*Versus*

Union of India,  
Through its Ministry of Railway & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Atul Damle, Sr. Advocate a/w Ms. Payal Vardhan for the  
Petitioner

Mr. Atharva Dandekar for the Respondent No.2

Mr. S. P. Kamble, A.G.P for the Respondent-State in  
WP/10735/2025

Mr. R. S. Pawar, A.G.P for the Respondent-State in  
WP/10996/2025

Mr. Ketan Joshi, `B' Panel Counsel for the Respondent-State in  
WPST/26355/2025

Ms. Leena B. Patil, `B' Panel Counsel for the Respondent-State  
in WPST/26357/2025

Mrs. Tanu N. Bhatia, A.G.P for the Respondent-State in  
WPST/26858/2025

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &  
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.  
THURSDAY, 14<sup>th</sup> AUGUST 2025**

**P.C :**

1 At the request of the learned counsel for the  
respondent No.2, stand over to **20<sup>th</sup> August 2025**. To be listed on  
the Supplementary Board.

**DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.**

**REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.**